washing off a buggy, and after, as above stated, he has covered up the
      traces of his crime with powder, the barber next takes a towel and folds
      it over his right hand, as prescribed in the rules and regulations, and
      then he dabs me with that towel on various parts of my face nine hundred
      and seventy-four—974—separate and distinct times. I know the
      exact number of dabs because I have taken the trouble to keep count. I may
      be in as great a hurry as you can imagine; I may be but a poor nervous
      wreck already, as I am; I may be quivering to be up and away from there,